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Abstract

This submission addresses 802.11aa Draft 0.03 internal review comments CID #1 and CID #18. This document is based on 802.11aa Draft 0.04. Editorial instructions are relative to the contents of 802.11aa Draft 0.04.

7.3.2.aa88 QLoad Report Element

The QLoad Report Element contains the set of parameters necessary to support OBSS management.  The format of the QLoad Report element is provided in Figure 7-aa15.
	
	Element ID
	Length
	Potential QLoad
	Allocated

Traffic 
Self
	Allocated Traffic Shared
	Access Factor
	HCCA Peak
	HCCA Access Factor
	Overlap

	octets
	1
	1
	5
	5
	5
	1
	2
	1
	1



	Figure 7-aa15 – QLoad Report Element


The Element ID field is set to the value for QLoad Report Element as specified in Table 7-26.

The Length field is a one octet field whose value is set to 20.
.
The QLoad format is described in Figure 7-aa16. QLoad includes Mean and Standard Deviation for QoS load expressed in units of 32µs and the number of AC_VO and AC_VI streams making up the QoS load. Bi-directional streams are counted as two streams.

	Octet
	2
	2
	1

	
	Mean
	Stdev
	Reserved
	AC_VO Streams
	AC_VI Streams

	Bits
	16
	14
	2
	4
	4

	Figure 7-aa16 – QLoad format


Potential QLoad, Allocated Traffic Self and Allocated Traffic Shared fields use the QLoad format.
The Potential QLoad field represents the peak composite QoS traffic for the BSS if all the potential TSPECs from the non-AP STAs are active.  The methods for gathering the total potential TSPEC information are described in 11.24.1. 
The AllocatedTraffic Self field represents the actual composite QoS traffic for the BSS based on actual TSPECs admitted within the BSS.  Computations of the values represented in the Allocated Traffic Self field is described in 11.24.1.

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	


The Allocated Traffic Shared field represents is the sum of the Allocated Traffic Self values that can be received from overlapping APs, plus the Allocated Traffic Self value of the AP itself.  Computations of the values represented in the Allocated Traffic Shared field is described in 11.24.1.

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	


The Access Factor is the composite sum of the QLoads that can be received from overlapping APs, plus the QLoad of the AP itself, as described in 11.24.1.   The Access Factor is expressed as a fraction rounded down to 1/64

The HCCA Peak field is the total peak HCCA TXOP requirement, over a period of one second, for the AP and BSS, for all the HCCA TSPECS that are included in the QLoad.  HCCA Peak is expressed in multiples of 32µs.  The HCCA Peak field is reserved if HCCA is not supported.
The HCCA Access Factor field is the sum of the HCCA Peak fields that can be received from overlapping APs, plus the HCCA Peak field of the AP itself, as described in 11.24.1.  It is expressed as a fraction rounded down to 1/64. 
The Overlap field indicates the number of other APs that are sharing the same channel and whose beacons can be detected.  A value of zero indicates that this AP has not received one or more beacons on the same channel from any other AP within the last 100 beacon periods of this AP.
7.4.13aa Robust AV Streaming Action frame details

Several Action frame formats are defined to support Robust AV Streaming. The Action field values associated with each frame format within the Robust AV Streaming category are defined in Table 7-aa6. The frame formats are defined in subsections of 7.4.13.
Table 7-aa6—Robust AV Streaming Action field values
	Action field value 
	Meaning

	0 
	MRG Request

	1
	MRG Response

	2
	SCS Request

	3
	SCS Response

	
	

	4 – 255 
	Reserved


7.4.13aa.5 

	


	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

















	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	

	

	
	
	

	
	
	
	














	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

















	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	

	

	
	
	

	
	
	
	






11.aa22.1 QLoad Element

The QLoad Report element is contained in a public action frame that is provided by an AP and optionally, periodically in the Beacon.  The QLoad Report public action frame is transmitted upon the receipt of a QLoad Request. Whenever there is a change in the contents of the QLoad Element, an unsolicited QLoad Report Action frame should be transmitted.  When dot11QLoadReportEnabled is true, the QLoad Report element shall be included in the Beacon frame every dot11QLoadReportIntervalDTIMs DTIMs.  When dot11QLoadReportEnabled is false the QLoad Report element shall not be included in Beacon frames.  The QLoad Report element shall not be included in Probe Response frames.

The values in the Potential QLoad Field shall be derived as follows: 

1. If a non-AP STA indicates that it has the capability to accept it, then the AP can send a TSPEC Requirements Request to specific non-AP STAs.  On receipt of such a request, the non-AP STA shall send, to the AP, one at a time, all of the TSPECs that it wishes the AP to include in the QLoad Field.  The non-AP STA has the option of setting the Inactivity Interval in a TSPEC to a low value, such that the TSPEC is automatically deleted after receipt of the ADDTS response.  The non-AP STA, on reception of the TSPEC Requirements Request shall assume that the AP has deleted all previous TSPECs for that non-AP STA that were included in the QLoad field.

2. In addition to methods 1 above, the AP shall add to the QLoad, any newly accepted TSPECs that are intended for immediate traffic as they are sent by non-AP STAs.  At the deletion of each such TSPEC, the AP shall remove the TSPEC from its QLoad Report.

A method of calculating the values, Mean and Standard Deviation, in the Potential QLoad Field, from a set of TSPECs, is given in Annex aa1.

The number of AC_VI and AC_VO streams shall also be provided in the Potential QLoad field.  For each potential admission control TSPEC, the AP will allocate a Medium time, as described in Annex K2.2.  This Medium time, however, does not include the medium access overhead which, in turn, is related to the number of streams.  This access overhead is termed the EDCA Bandwidth Factor.  Recommended values for the EDCA Bandwidth Factor against the number of EDCA streams, is given in Annex aa.

The Potential QLoad represents the potential QoS traffic of this AP and therefore shall always be equal or greater than the values represented by the Allocated Traffic Self field.  
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